Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw o e L ]

Director of Law and Assurance ':“!':E!:;; a

ol ¥

If calling, please ask for A e A A R U N
T oot

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Jack Caine on 033022 28941
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall

Chichester

West Sussex

PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

,@DemService
https://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus

Working with Town and Parish Councils

11 June 2018

A meeting of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at The Millennium Chamber, Littlehampton Town Council

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local Councillors

West Sussex County Councillors:

Deborah James
Buckland Elkins Markwell Purchese Urquhart Walsh
Littlehampton East Preston Arundel & Rustington Angmering Littlehampton
Town & Ferring Courtwick & Findon East

Arun District Councillors:
) :

Colin Terence Andy Emma ' Colin Robert

Cates Chapman Cooper Neno Oliver-Redgate Wheal
Littlehampton East Angmering Rustington Ferring Arundel &
Preston & Findon Walberton

Town and Parish Councillors:

Angmering Mr John Oldfield
Arundel Mr Mark Phillips
Burpham Mr Paul Challen
Clapham Mr Giles Allen

East Preston Mr Steve Toney
Ferring Mrs Carol Robertson
Findon Mr Robin Carr
Houghton Mr Peter Looker
Kingston Mrs Geraldine Walker
Littlehampton Mr Billy Blanchard-Cooper
Lyminster & Crossbush  Ms Tracey Frampton
Patching Mr Paul Isaacs

Poling Mr Bryan Curtis
Rustington Mr Jamie Bennett
South Stoke Mr Ryan Hayden
Warningcamp Mr Archie Naughton

Invite you to come along to the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
http://www.angmeringparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.arundeltowncouncil.gov.uk/
http://burpham.arun.gov.uk/
mailto:paul@pchallen.co.uk
http://clapham.arun.gov.uk/
http://eastpreston.arun.gov.uk/
http://ferring.arun.gov.uk/
mailto:ferringcarole@talktalk.net
http://www.findonparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://kingston.arun.gov.uk/
mailto:gerrymalcolmrifemanor@btinternet.com
http://www.littlehampton-tc.gov.uk/
https://lyminstercrossbushpc.org.uk/
http://patching.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.rustingtonpc.org/
mailto:ryanhaydon@hotmail.com
http://www.warningcamp.org.uk/
http://www.warningcamp.org.uk/

Area Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant make
decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda
7.00 pm 1. Welcome

2. Appointments

(a) Appointment of Chairman of the Joint Eastern
Arun Area Committee (JEAAC)

The Chairman for 2018/19 will be a Town or Parish

Councillor. Nominations will be invited from Parish and

Town Councillors (All Members to vote)

(b) Appointment of Vice Chairman of JEAAC and
Chairman of the County Local Committee
(CLC)

Nominations will be invited from County Councillors

(County Councillors only to vote)

(c) Appointment of a Lead Member from Arun
District Council.

This appointment was made by the Leader of Arun

District Council and is confirmed as Cllr Terry Chapman

(d) Appointment of Chairman of the Highways
and Transport Sub Group.

Nominations will be invited from County Councillors.

(County Councillors only to vote)

(e) Appointment of representatives to the
Community Initiative Funding Sub Group
(WSCC Fund)

Membership of the Community Initiative Funding Sub

Group is to be agreed by JEAAC. Current
membership is as follows:

Deborah Urquhart (WSCC)
Emma Neno (ADC)
Geraldine Walker (Parish Council)

(f) Appointment of representatives to the
Conservation Area Advisory Committee

The Terms of Reference for the above advisory
committee require annual nominations for one
representative and one substitute from a Town or Parish
Council. The current appointed representative for JEAAC
is Councillor Mrs Walker from Kingston Parish Council
with Councillor Mr Joop Duijf as substitute.

Page 2



7.05 pm

7.10 pm

7.15 pm

7.15 pm

7.20 pm

3.

Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They shall also make
declarations at any stage should any such interest become
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If
in doubt contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

It is recorded in the register of interests that:
e Dr Walsh is a Member of Arun District Council and
Littlehampton Town Council.
e Mr Ian Buckland is a Member of Arun District Council and
Littlehampton Town Council.
e Mr Daniel Purchese is a Member of Arun District Council
and Littlehampton Town Council.
e Mr Roger Elkins is a Member of of Arun District Council
and Ferring Parish Council.
These interests only need to be declared at the meeting if there
is an agenda item to which they relate.

Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6
March 2018 (cream paper).

Urgent Matter

To consider any items not on the agenda, which the Chairman
of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered as a
matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

Progress Statement (Pages 13 - 18)

To considered updates on statements of progress made on
issues raised at previous meeting pertinent to the area.

'Talk with us' - Public Questions

To invite questions from members of the public present at the
meeting.

The Committee would encourage members of the public
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of
the meeting to allow more substantive answers to be
given.

Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email
jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

7.40 pm

7.55 pm

8.10 pm

8.25 pm

8.35 pm

8.45 pm

8.50 pm

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Community Police Issues (Pages 19 - 20)

A local Police representative will be in attendance to update
Members on Community Policing issues and answer questions.

Details of reported crimes can be found at http://www.police.uk

Sussex Community Housing Hub

Members will receive a presentation from the recently launched
Sussex Community Housing Hub that provides advice and
support to community led housing groups including:
Community Land Trusts, Co-operatives, Co-Housing and Self
Build.

Community Armed Forces Covenant - An Integrated
Approach

The Committee will receive an update on the Community
Armed Forces Covenant.

Community Initiative Fun (Pages 21 - 26)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The County Council Members of the Committee are invited to
consider pitches made to the Community Initiative Fund via
The West Sussex Crowd and pledge funding accordingly.
Highways and Transport Sub Group (Pages 27 - 36)

Notes from the last meeting of the JEAAC Highways and
Transport Sub Group held on 17 May 2018.

Members are asked to note the report and consider the
recommendations.

Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies
(Pages 37 - 42)

Report by Director of Education & Skills.

The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to
consider the reappointment of Authority School Governors as
set out in the Report.

Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council
representatives.

To consider any items from Town or Parish Council
representatives that have not been covered by the agenda and
are thought to be in the interest of the whole Committee. Town
and Parish Council representatives are reminded that any
Highways and Transport items should be taken to the JEAAC

Page 4


http://www.police.uk/
http://www.police.uk/

Highways and Transport Sub Group in the first instance.

The Chairman would encourage members to submit their
question at least 3 days in advance of the meeting to
allow a more substantive answer to be given. Please
contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email at
Jack.Caine@westsussex.gov.uk

9.00 pm 15. Items for consideration at future meetings

The following items are scheduled for discussion at future
meetings:

e Arun Growth Plan and Local Plan
e Arun Business Partnership

9.00 pm 16. Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 6
November 2018 at The White Swan Hotel, A27 Chichester
Road, Arundel.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify
Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email at:
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

Future meeting dates confirmed as:
5 March 2018

To: All members of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 5


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

6 March 2018- At a meeting of the Committee held at 7 pm at The Millennium
Chamber, Littlehampton

Present:

West Sussex Mr Buckland, Mr Elkins, Mrs Urquhart and Dr Walsh.

County Council

Arun District Councillors: Mr Chapman (Chairman), Mrs Emma Neno,

Council Mr Andy Cooper, Mr Gammon, Mr Oliver-Redgate and Mr
Wheal.

Town / Parish Councillors: Mr Oldfield (Angmering), Mr Phillips

Council (Arundel), Mr Allen (Clapham), Mr Toney (East Preston),

representatives Mr Carr (Findon), Mr Bennett (Rustington), Mrs Walker

(Kingston), Ms Frampton (Lyminster & Crossbush).
In attendance:

West Sussex County Council: Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer), Benjamin
Whiffin (Area Highways Manager), Tracey Light (Principal Community Officer)

Arun District Council: Jackie Follis (Head of Policy)

Chairman’s Welcome

77. The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

78. Apologies had been received from Councillors Mr Purchese and Mr Blanchard-
Cooper.

Declarations of Interest

79. Councillor Mr Cooper declared an interest as a member of Rustington Parish
Council.

Minutes

80. Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee, held on
14 November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the
Chairman.

Progress Statement

81. The progress statement was noted.

Page 7



Agenda Item 4

‘Talk with Us’ — Public Questions

82. The Chairman invited questions from members of the public. The issues
discussed include those set out below (responses in italics):

e A resident asked for confirmation about Police attendance at Parish,
neighbourhood and community meetings and events. Acting Inspector Danny
West responded stated they attend if a need and resources allow. He said that
requests could be submitted via email to arun@sussex.pnn.police.uk

e The Mayor of Arundel spoke in support of the proposal for 20mph speed limits in
Arundel and hoped County Councillors would approve the decision to implement
the scheme.

e A resident from Arundel asked for Ford Road to be included in the 20mp speed
limit. This was noted and a response would be included at agenda item 10.

e A resident of Angmering asked for progress regarding his request for new bus
stops in Angmering. Deborah Urquhart responded stating that the Parish Council
are looking into where they are needed and how to fund them. The Chairman
agreed to follow this up and try and get a formal response as to who could
finance new bus stops.

Community Police Issues

83. The Chairman welcomed Acting Inspector Danny West who provided an update
on neighbourhood policing in the JEAAC area. A number of issues were discussed
including these set out below:

e Revised crime data was tabled. It was noted that there was a 10% rise across
the board but this was lower than the nation increase.

e It was confirmed that the local policing programme and restructure was now
complete.

e An acknowledgement of the Anti-Social Behaviour problems in Littlehampton and
reassurance that resources are being targeted towards this and the police are
working closely with case workers at Arun District Council.

e It was stressed that any non-emergency incidences should be reported using
101 and for emergencies 999. To contact the local team the following email can
be used: arun@sussex.pnn.police.uk.

e A Member suggested a future update about the improvements to the 101
telephone reporting issues.

e Some Members expressed concern that the Police are not visible in communities
and suggested the recent hub opened in Selsey should be replicated across the
District and dedicated PCSOs should be reinstated.

84. Ian Buckland left the meeting at 8.05pm

Coastal Care: ‘Inspiring Healthier Communities Together’ — Local Community
Networks (LCNs)

85. The Chairman welcomed Tina Favier and Dr Mark Lee who provided a
presentation about Local Community Networks which aim to bring primary care
partners together for better outcomes for patients. Dr Lee also referred to the issues
around GP and hospital provision in Littlehampton and that local GP leaders are
working hard towards a solution.

Page 8


mailto:arun@sussex.pnn.police.uk
mailto:arun@sussex.pnn.police.uk

Agenda Item 4

86. Dr James Walsh raised concern about duplicating work. He stated that feasibility
studies had been done before and he questioned the high cost involved in doing this
again. He was sceptical of anything being resolved with regard to building new
facilities due to lack of capital funding. It was suggested that the LCN speak to West
Sussex County Council and Arun District Council about the ‘one public estate’ project.

Highways and Transport Sub Group

87. The Chairman referred Members to the notes from the last meeting of the
Highways and Transport (H&T) Sub Group (appended to the signed minutes).

88. The Chairman of the H&T Sub Group referred Members to the recommendations
within the notes and asked for JEAACs agreement. The following was agreed:

e That JEAAC lobby and support the consideration of road widths and parking
standards on new housing developments.

e That the WSCC presentation about the Highways Authority in the Planning
Process be made to the ADC Development Control Committee. It was confirmed
that this had been taken forward.

89. A number of Members expressed concern and disappointment that the proposed
slip road to East Preston on the A259/A280 roundabout was not being taken forward.
Members asked for clarification about the traffic information that had resulted in the
recommendation to remove this slip road. JEAAC agreed that the Chairman of the
H&T Sub Group should write to the Project Manager stressing that JEAAC continue to
support this slip road being part of the A259 improvement scheme.

Arundel and Tortington: Proposed 20mph Speed Limits in residential Area

90. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and Transport,
West Sussex County Council (copy appended to the sighed minutes), which sought a
decision from the County Council Members of the Committee on whether to implement
Traffic Regulation Order for 20mph speed limits in various roads in Arundel.

91. Ian Moorey, Principal Engineer, West Sussex County Council, introduced the
report and explained that following a public consultation 45 messages of support and
11 objections were received. Officer responses to these comments were included in
the previously circulated report.

92. In response to the public question about Ford Road not being included in the
proposals, Ian Moorey confirmed that 20 mph limits are most suited to residential
roads and non through roads. Ford Road is considered to be a through road and
therefore not suitable for this scheme.

93. Councillor Mr Mark Phillips confirmed that Arundel Town Council welcome the
scheme and also welcome working with West Sussex County Council to consider
alternative options for Ford Road.

94. Resolved that the County Council Members of the Joint Eastern Arun Area
Committee, having considered the resulting benefits to the community and accepting
that these outweigh the objections raised, authorised the Director of Law and
Assurance to make the Order as advertised.

Page 9



Agenda Item 4

Community Initiative Funding

95. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance, West
Sussex County Council (copy appended to the signed minutes), which sought decisions
from the County Council Members of the Committee on the applications received under
the CIF scheme.

96. The Committee discussed the respective merits of the projects for which funding
was sought and indicated support or otherwise for each application.

97. Resolved that the County Council Members of the Committee considered the
CIF applications and allocated funding as follows:

The following applications were approved:-
112/JEAAC -1st Preston Scout Group, £1,712.00 towards an ISO Container

113/JEAAC - Arun and Chichester Citzens Advice, £1,800.00 towards promoting Amber
House

117/JEACC - Home-Start Arun, £362.50 towards training
186/JEACC - Angmering Village Preschool, £1,312.98 towards forest school training.

190/JEAAC - Angmering in Bloom Association, £888.00 towards Angmering
Conservation Area Historical Map.

The following application was declined:-

195/JEAAC - Rustington in Bloom, £2,000.00 towards floral enhancement. This was
declined as the applicant had received funding in previous years for the same purpose.

98. It was noted that the remaining £1892.00 would be rolled over to next year’s
fund.

99. For the benefit of anyone who had not been able to attend the pre event, Mrs
Deborah Urquhart confirmed that the County Council was proposing to change its
approach to grant funding to voluntary and community groups from 2018/19. She
explained that currently there are three member funds: Members’ Big Society Fund,
Community Initiative Fund, and Small Grants Fund and the proposal was to move to
one scheme and use an online crowdfunding model. The process for reviewing and
deciding upon applications will remain very similar for JEAAC with the local County
Councillor still having to support applications coming forward.

100. Dr James Walsh expressed his reservations about the new approach;
particularly that applicants will need to build in an additional 5% to their bid to cover
the online costs. He also stated that if anyone donated with using a credit card they
would be charged for that transaction. Officers confirmed that there were many
options for payment including debit cards and paypal that had no charge attached.

101. Councillor Mr Andy Cooper said that he had been sceptical of the new approach
but having heard the additional information from officers at the pre event he had been

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

reassured. He urged that this information be communicated to the wider public as
soon as possible.
Nominations of Authority School Governors

102. The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of Education and
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes).

103. Resolved -That the County Council Members of the Committee approved the
following nominations:-

Nomination for Reappointment:
Anne Prior for a 4 year term to St John the Baptist C.E. Primary School

Nomination for Appointment:
Mr Ian Buckland for a four year term to Cornfield, Oak Grove, Palatine & Herons Dale
Federation

Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives
104. No items were raised.
Items for future meetings.
105. The following items were agreed for consideration:
e Community Military Covenant
e Arun Business Partnership
e Sussex Housing Hub/Community Land Trusts
Date of next meeting
106. The Chairman reminded Members that the next meeting of the Committee would
be held on Tuesday 19 June 2018 at The Millennium Chamber, Littlehampton Town

Council. Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify Monique
Smart via e-mail: monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk or on 033022022540.

The meeting closed at 8.52pm

Chairman

Page 11


mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

19 June 2018

Progress Statement

JEAAC H&T Sub
group

road widths and parking
standards on new housing
developments.

JEAAC agreed to write in
support of the need for the
East Preston slip road being
part of the A259 improvement
scheme.

Dz_ate & . . Lead
Minute Subject Action Authority Progress
No/Ref
06/03/18 | A resident of Deborah Urquhart stating that | Angmering | Response from Angmering Parish Council attached
Min 82 Angmering asked | Angmering Parish Council were | PC Appendix A
for progress looking into where bus stops
regarding his are needed and how to fund
request for new them. The Chairman agreed
bus stops in to follow this up and try and
Angmering. get a formal response as to
who could finance new bus
T stops.
&
2 06/03/18 | Recommendations | Agreed that JEAAC lobby and WSCC Letter sent to The Cabinet Member for Highways and
W | Min 88 following the support the consideration of Infrastructure. Response attached Appendix B

9 wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
APPENDIX A

Angmering Parish Council
The Corner House

The Square

Angmering

West Sussex BN16 4EA

Telephone/Answerphone 01903 772124
E-mail: admin@angmering-pc.gov.uk
Website: www.angmeringparishcouncil.gov.uk

Report to Joint East Arun Area Committee

Bus Shelters

Following requests from Mr Ellis and others for bus shelters in various areas of the
village, Angmering Parish Council conducted a survey of all bus stops without
shelters and looked at the viability of each to provide one.

On each side of the route of the No. 9 bus, 14 locations that were identified as being
able to accommodate a small shelter subject to approval from West
[...]
ls-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/

Agenda Item 13

10.

11.

12.

13.

Risk Management Implications

There may be a risk that on-going vacancies on a school governing body
above a level of 25% will weaken its effectiveness.

Other Options Considered

County councillors can decide not to make a nomination to a governing body.
They may defer an application if they require further information or
consultation to enable them to come to a decision. In such a case the
Governing Body cannot make an appointment.

Equality Duty.

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

Social Value

None

Crime and Disorder Act Implications
None

Human Rights Implications

None

Deborah Myers

Director of Education and Skills

Contact: Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A: Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or
Nominations

Appendix B: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 40



Agenda Item 13

Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:
St John the Baptist C.E. Primary School
Mrs Anne Prior for a further four year term

Arundel C.E. Primary School

Mr Richard Dyer for a further four year term

Nominations for Appointment:
None

Academies:
None

Temporary Governing Bodies

None

Page 41



Appendix B

>

«Q

T

Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Eastern Arun County Local Committee Area <
g

3

Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head ('3

School

Summerlea Community Primary School

Littlehampton East

James Walsh

Feb-18

Outstanding

Bev Crowter

Helen Morris

2 abed




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	Item 06A_Bus Shelters
	Item 06B_20180416 Ltr to JEAAC

	8 Community Police Issues
	11 Community Initiative Fun
	12 Highways and Transport Sub Group
	Joint Programme May 2018 A284 Lyminster S McKnight
	TRO reporting (JEA) B Whiffin

	13 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

19 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Millennium Chamber, Littlehampton Town Council.

Present:

Mrs Urquhart (Angmering & Findon;), Mr Buckland (Littlehampton Town;), 
Mr Elkins (East Preston & Ferring;), Mr Markwell (Arundel & Courtwick;), 
Mr Purchese (Rustington;) and Dr Walsh (Littlehampton East;)

Arun District Council: Cllrs Terence Chapman, Andy Cooper, Paul Bicknell (as 
substitute), Emma Neno and Robert Wheal. 

Parish and Town Councils: Cllrs Marsh (Angmering), Allen (Clapham), Toney 
(East Preston), Mrs Walker (Kingston), Blanchard-Cooper (Littlehampton) and 
Bennett (Rustington) 

Apologies were received from: Cllrs John Oldfield (Angmering), Carol Robertson 
(Ferring), Tracey Frampton (Lyminster & Crossbush), Roger Elkins (WSCC), Colin 
Cates (ADC), Colin Oliver-Redgate (ADC)

Absent: Gary Markwell (WSCC), Cllr Challen (Burpham), Cllr Carr (Findon), Cllr 
Looker (Houghton) Cllr Curtis (Poling), Cllr Haydon (South Stoke) and Cllr Brown 
(Warningcamp)

Officers in attendance: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer (WSCC), Nick 
Burrell, Senior Adviser (WSCC), Tracey Light, Principal Community Officer 
(WSCC) and Jackie Follis, Head of Policy (ADC)

1.   Welcome 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2.   Appointments 

2.1 It was RESOLVED that:

2.2 Mr Jamie Bennett be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Eastern 
Arun Area Committee (JEAAC) for the municipal year 2018/19.

2.3 Mrs Deborah Urquhart be appointed as Vice Chairman for JEAAC 
and Chairman of the Eastern Arun County Local Committee (CLC) 
and lead County Councillor for JEAAC for the municipal year 
2018/19.

2.4 Dr James Walsh be appointed as Chairman for the JEAAC 
Highways and Transport Sub Group for the municipal year 2018/19.

2.5 The membership of the Community Initiative Funding (CIF) Sub 
Group for the municipal year 2018/19 be as follows:



Mrs Urquhart (WSCC)
Cllr Mrs Neno (ADC)
Cllr Mrs Geraldine Walker (Kingston PC)

2.6 Cllr Mrs Walker be appointed as the main JEAAC representative 
on the Arun Conservation Area Advisory Committee with Cllr Mr 
Steve Toney as substitute.

2.7 It was also noted that Cllr Terry Chapman had been appointed as Lead 
Member for Arun District Council (ADC) by the Leader of ADC.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 There were none.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee 
held on the 6th March 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matter 

5.1 There were none.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The Progress Statement was noted.

7.   'Talk with us' - Public Questions 

7.1 The Chairman invited questions from members of the public. A 
number of issues were raised including the following:

7.2 Following the response from Angmering Parish Council regarding 
the decision not to progress the installation of Bus Shelters on 
Station Road, a member of the public asked if anything further 
could be done. It was advised that there were community groups 
that may build these shelters for no cost.

7.3 The Committee expressed  sadness over the decision not to 
fund bus shelters and  requested  that Angmering Parish Council  
reconsider. It was commented that funding could come from 
Section 106 funds or CIL.

7.4 The Committee suggested that Men in Sheds could be 
approached regarding the construction of these bus shelters, if 
funding can be acquired.

8.   Community Police Issues 



8.1 The Committee welcomed Sergeant Price to the meeting who provided 
an update on neighbourhood policing in the JEEAC area. 

 There was a focus on high visibility patrols in the locality in 
response to a rise in anti-social behaviour. 

 The enforcement of bail conditions and curfews had assisted with 
intervention work. There was a reluctance to criminalise youths, so 
it was important to intervene positively where possible.

 There was a focus curtailing a rise in ‘Cuckooing’ in the local area. A 
Criminal Social Phenomenon which targeted vulnerable members of 
the community.

8.2 In response to questions from the Committee it was advised that:

 West Sussex Police were in the process of recruiting 74 additional 
officers which would increase the levels of visibility to the public.

 With regard to individuals drinking alcohol in public under the age of 
18, Officers would confiscate any alcohol and refer the individual to 
the Youth Intervention Team. If the individual is over the age of 
eighteen there would only be intervention if they were either; Drunk 
and Disorderly; Drunk and Incapable; or Breaching the Peace.

 If a Public Space Protection Order was in place, drinking alcohol in 
public would be a police matter.

 Sergeant Price would request East Preston and Kingston be listed as 
separate localities on the crime statistics report.

9.   Sussex Community Housing Hub  

9.1 The Chairman welcomed Graham Maunders, Community Led Housing 
Adviser, to the meeting. The Committee received a presentation on the 
Sussex Community Housing Hub which included details of the following:

 Sussex Community Housing Led examples including Community 
Land Trusts, Co-housing projects and Community Self Build.

 The Sussex Community Housing Hub – a new enabling service run 
by the charity Action in Rural Sussex. 

 Key defining features of Community Land Trusts (CLT) and how 
they are set up and operate.

 Information regarding Keswick CLT, Angmering CLT and Lyvennet 
CLT.

10.   Community Armed Forces Covenant - An Integrated Approach 



10.1 The Chairman welcomed Sally Manning, Community Officer (WSCC), 
to the meeting who provided a verbal update on the Armed Forces 
Covenant giving an overview of progress to date and background on the 
work ongoing.

10.2 It was advised that work across the South Coast had been considered 
inconsistent so funding had been acquired to deliver training for all tiers of 
local government on the Covenant. Service Champion training had also 
been scheduled. Members of the Committee were asked to attend training 
where possible.

10.3 Cllr Terry Chapman was invited to address the committee. Cllr 
Chapman advised that information from the Royal British Legion outlined 
that the West Sussex area had the youngest demographic of ex service 
people nationally and that Local Government had a responsibility to 
provide help and support to these individuals.

10.4 Cllr Chapman provided an overview of the work done by ADC to 
assist veterans in the local area, including housing, community support 
and liaising with the Royal British Legion. It was commented that it was 
important to employ an integrated approach across Local Government to 
supporting these veterans. 

10.5 Cllr Buckland commented that an integrated approach across WSCC 
Charities would also be beneficial and would investigate initiatives to assist 
these charities. 

10.6 The Chairman thanked Sally Manning and Cllr Chapman for their 
informative update.

11.   Community Initiative Fund 

11.1 Debbie Urquhart introduced the CIF application for consideration by 
the County Councillors. It was RESOLVED that the following pledge be 
made:

224/JEAAC – Revitalizing Burpham Playground, £1000, towards new 
playground equipment and surfacing, subject to:

a. The project reaching 50% of the total crowdfunding target within 
this financial year.

12.   Highways and Transport Sub Group 

12.1 The Chairman referred the Committee to the notes of the last 
meeting of the Highways and Transport (H&T) Sub Group tabled at the 
meeting.

12.2 The Committee considered the recommendation from the H&T Sub 
Group to revise their Terms of Reference, allowing for 2 representatives 
from Arun District Council to be appointed to the Sub Group.



12.3 It was RESOLVED that:

The terms of reference be approved and adopted, with membership 
of the JEAAC Highways and transport sub group as:

 All Eastern Arun County Councillors
 1 Representative from each of the local Town and Parish Councils
 2 Arun District Council Members.

13.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Educations and Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes).

13.2 RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the Committee 
approved the following nominations:

Nominations for Reappointment:

Mrs Anne Prior for a further 4 year term to St John the Baptist C.E. 
Primary School

And

Mr Richard Dyer for a further 4 year term to Arundel C.E. Primary School

13.3 The Committee noted the vacancy at Summerlea Community Primary 
School.

14.   Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives. 

14.1 Councillor Blanchard-Cooper proposed the following item for the next 
meeting:

 The multi-tiered approach to addressing youth crime and anti-social 
behaviour.

14.2 Cllr Blanchard-Cooper raised concern that youth crime and anti-social 
behaviour was a problem for the East Arun area and advised that the 
three tiers of local government had an important role in addressing causes 
and impacts in the community.

14.3 Members supported adding an item which addressed how joined up 
working would be of benefit to police and local authorities in tackling this 
issue.

15.   Items for consideration at future meetings 

15.1 The following items were agreed for consideration:

 Arun Growth Plan and Local Plan
 Arun Business Partnership



16.   Date of next meeting 

16.1 The Chairman reminded Members that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on Tuesday 6th November 2018 at the White 
Swan Hotel, A27, Chichester Road, Arundel. Members wishing to place an 
item on an agenda should notify Jack Caine via 
email:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or on 0330 222 8941 

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.36 pm

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

